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HEALTH INSURANCE SCHEME FOR WEAVERS

2283. SHRIMATI RITA TARAI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has issued any guidelines for the implementation of Health Insurance Scheme (HIS) for weavers under Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana (RSBY) and for early implementation of the scheme; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise including Odisha?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) & (b): The Government has issued following guidelines for the implementation of Health Insurance Scheme (HIS) for weavers under Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana (RSBY):

i. Health Insurance Scheme for Handloom weavers would be implemented by MoHFW for the year 2016-17 and the budget for the same would be provided by Ministry of Textiles.

ii. States would implement the scheme on the same norms as RSBY by including the beneficiaries given by Ministry of Textiles. Scheme would be implemented only in the States presently implementing RSBY.

iii. The State Governments which would implement the scheme of health insurance for handloom weavers should ensure that there is no duplication of benefits to the same beneficiaries from both RSBY and the Handloom Weavers Health Insurance Scheme.

The handloom weavers belonging to BPL categories in 19 states (including Odisha) which were implementing RSBY during 2015-16, are already covered under the scheme. After issuance of guidelines, all weavers in state of Gujarat are covered under the scheme.

